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Administrative Hearing Commission
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CHARLES T. SATTERFIELD,
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Petitioner,
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vs.

)
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)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Charles T. Satterfield a license because he committed the criminal offenses of false imprisonment, assault in the third degree, and unlawful use of a weapon.  
Procedure

On April 30, 2008, Satterfield filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Director denying his application for peace officer licensure.  On May 20, 2008, the Director filed his answer.  On September 8, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Satterfield represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on October 10, 2008, the date the Director filed a proposed decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law.

Findings of Fact

1. From 1991 through 1995, Satterfield served as a deputy with the Phelps County Sheriff.  

2. In 1995, Satterfield joined the Rolla police department as a police officer.  

3. In the month of October 2000, Satterfield committed the offense of assault in the third degree, a Class A misdemeanor in violation of § 565.070, when he attempted to cause physical injury to another person by using physical force, including grabbing the person’s wrist and giving her a hip throw causing her to land on the floor.

4. On April 12, 2001, Satterfield was at his residence in Rolla, Missouri, and was intoxicated.

5. On that date, Satterfield committed the offense of false imprisonment, a Class A misdemeanor in violation of § 565.130, when he physically restrained another person, took her car keys, jumped on the hood of her vehicle, and otherwise attempted to damage her vehicle to keep her from leaving.
6. Also on that date, Satterfield committed the offense of unlawful use of a weapon, in violation of § 571.030, when in a state of intoxication he pointed his loaded duty weapon at another person, then pointed it at himself and attempting suicide, shot himself.  
7. Satterfield was seriously injured and flown to a St. Louis hospital for treatment and recovery.  Satterfield was released after four days in the hospital.
8. During the month of June 2001, Satterfield was reassigned in the Rolla police department to telecommunications.

9. On December 30, 2001, Satterfield signed a joint stipulation of facts and conclusions of law, stipulating before this Commission that there was cause to discipline his 
peace officer license.  By order on January 14, 2002, we determined that the Director had cause to discipline Satterfield.

10. In February of 2002, the Director revoked Satterfield’s license.  
11. From 2001 though the present, Satterfield has remained employed with the Rolla police department in telecommunications.  Since 2005, Satterfield has served as telecommunications supervisor.  

12. Satterfield has not consumed any alcoholic beverages since April 12, 2001.  
13. Satterfield has been married since April of 2004.  
14. Satterfield filed an application for a peace officer license.
15. By letter dated March 27, 2008, the Director notified Satterfield of his decision to deny Satterfield’s application.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Satterfield’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Director,
 which is the application.  However, our jurisdiction is limited to determining whether the applicant has shown that the Director does not have the statutory cause set forth in the agency’s answer.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  In licensing cases under §§ 590.010 to 590.195, RSMo Supp. 2007, we do not have discretion to grant a license to a fully rehabilitated applicant.  That discretion rests with the Director: 
Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the [Commission], 
which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The [Commission] shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the applicant subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.[
] 
I.  Criminal Offenses

Sections 590.100.1 and 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2007, authorize the Director to deny any applicant who “has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director’s answer charges that Satterfield violated §§ 565.070, 565.130, and 571.030.
Satterfield committed the following criminal offenses:

A. assault in the third degree, a misdemeanor in violation of § 565.070, during October of 2000, when he attempted to cause physical injury to another person by using physical force, including grabbing the person’s wrist and giving her a hip throw causing her to land on the floor;
B. false imprisonment, a misdemeanor in violation of § 565.130, on April 12, 2001, when he physically restrained another person, took her car keys, jumped on the hood of her vehicle, and otherwise attempted to damage her vehicle to keep her from leaving; and

C. unlawful use of a weapon, a felony in violation of § 571.030, on April 12, 2001, when, in a state of intoxication, he pointed his loaded duty weapon at another person, then pointed it at himself and attempting suicide, shot himself.

An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  Both felonies and misdemeanors are crimes.
  Satterfield did not dispute his commission of the criminal offenses.  Section 590.080 did not become law until August 28, 2001.  However, the phrase “has 
committed” chosen by the General Assembly in § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2007, unmistakably refers to past conduct.
  Therefore, we apply the law in effect at the time of the agency’s license denial.  
II.  Discretion


In his testimony, Satterfield readily accepted responsibility for the offenses he committed more than seven years ago.  He also offered evidence of his personal and professional life since the crimes.  Rolla Police Chief Mark Kearse and Lieutenant Jason Don Smith testified on behalf of Satterfield.  However, because our jurisdiction is limited, we have no authority to affect, influence or alter the statutory discretion afforded to the Director.  
Summary


There is statutory cause for the Director to deny a license to Satterfield under §§ 590.100.3 and 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2007.  The matter shall be transmitted to the Director for a hearing pursuant to § 590.100.4, RSMo Supp. 2007.

SO ORDERED on October 24, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN



Commissioner

�Sections 590.100.3 and 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2007.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000, unless otherwise noted.
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